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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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ASSETS 2017 2016

Cash and cash equivalents 517,164$ 450,314$
Restricted cash 108,320 133,320
Receivables 1,692,899 1,676,270
Prepaid expenses and other assets 92,481 31,864
Security deposits 55,588 55,588
Property and equipment, net 3,111 57,340

TOTAL ASSETS 2,469,563$ 2,404,696$

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 392,830$ 411,412$
Line of credit payable 200,000 50,000
Deferred rent 71,429 33,642

TOTAL LIABILITIES 664,259 495,054

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Note 9)

NET ASSETS
Unrestricted 1,568,484 1,472,476
Temporarily restricted 236,820 437,166

TOTAL NET ASSETS 1,805,304 1,909,642

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 2,469,563$ 2,404,696$

GLOBAL KIDS, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2017 AND 2016



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Temporarily
Unrestricted Restricted Total

REVENUE AND SUPPORT
Grants and contributions 3,936,111$ 211,500$ 4,147,611$
Training and technical assistance fees 1,232,615 - 1,232,615
Special event, net of direct expenses of $16,925 176,680 - 176,680
Interest and dividends 176 - 176
Rental income 2,400 - 2,400
Other income 499 - 499
Net assets released from restrictions 411,846 (411,846) -

TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT 5,760,327 (200,346) 5,559,981

EXPENSES
PROGRAM SERVICES

School Based Youth Development 3,557,252 - 3,557,252
School Based WIA - Year 8 194,330 - 194,330
School Based WIA - Year 7 46,925 - 46,925
School Based WIA - Year 6 5,835 - 5,835
Leadership and Peer Education 214,122 - 214,122
Online Leadership Program 232,686 - 232,686
Global DC 371,881 - 371,881
Other Programs 221,427 - 221,427

4,844,458 - 4,844,458

SUPPORTING SERVICES
Management and administration 656,151 - 656,151
Fundraising 163,710 - 163,710

TOTAL EXPENSES 5,664,319 - 5,664,319

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 96,008 (200,346) (104,338)

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,472,476 437,166 1,909,642

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 1,568,484$ 236,820$ 1,805,304$

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

GLOBAL KIDS, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Temporarily
Unrestricted Restricted Total

REVENUE AND SUPPORT
Grants and contributions 3,589,027$ 567,004$ 4,156,031$
Training and technical assistance fees 1,357,621 - 1,357,621
Special event, net of direct expenses of $30,283 259,710 - 259,710
Interest and dividends 244 - 244
Rental income 20,454 - 20,454
Other income 21 - 21
Net assets released from restrictions 654,576 (654,576) -

TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT 5,881,653 (87,572) 5,794,081

EXPENSES
PROGRAM SERVICES

School Based Youth Development 3,169,352 - 3,169,352
School Based WIA - Year 7 226,860 - 226,860
School Based WIA - Year 6 37,817 - 37,817
School Based WIA - Year 5 1,023 - 1,023
Leadership and Peer Education 392,198 - 392,198
High School for Global Citizenship 232,672 - 232,672
Online Leadership Program 323,437 - 323,437
Global DC 381,003 - 381,003
Other Programs 158,380 - 158,380

4,922,742 - 4,922,742

SUPPORTING SERVICES
Management and administration 650,836 - 650,836
Fundraising 223,792 - 223,792

TOTAL EXPENSES 5,797,370 - 5,797,370

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 84,283 (87,572) (3,289)

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,388,193 524,738 1,912,931

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 1,472,476$ 437,166$ 1,909,642$

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

GLOBAL KIDS, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS



Th
e 

ac
co

m
pa

ny
in

g 
no

te
s 

ar
e 

an
 in

te
gr

al
 p

ar
t o

f t
he

se
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
. 5

(M
&

A)
Sc

ho
ol

 B
as

ed
Sc

ho
ol

 B
as

ed
Sc

ho
ol

 B
as

ed
Sc

ho
ol

 B
as

ed
Le

ad
er

sh
ip

O
nl

in
e 

To
ta

l
M

an
ag

em
en

t
Yo

ut
h

W
IA

W
IA

W
IA

an
d 

Pe
er

Le
ad

er
sh

ip
G

lo
ba

l
O

th
er

 
Pr

og
ra

m
an

d
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

Ye
ar

 8
Ye

ar
 7

Ye
ar

 6
Ed

uc
at

io
n

Pr
og

ra
m

D
C

Pr
og

ra
m

s
Se

rv
ic

es
Ad

m
in

is
tr

at
io

n
Fu

nd
ra

is
in

g
To

ta
l

Sa
la

rie
s 

an
d 

be
ne

fit
s

2,
70

1,
93

7
$

15
4,

90
7

$
41

,0
72

$
4,

48
5

$
67

,0
48

$
18

5,
89

1
$

23
3,

19
4

$
20

8,
30

9
$

3,
59

6,
84

3
$

35
0,

59
1

$
14

9,
37

8
$

4,
09

6,
81

2
$

R
en

t a
nd

 o
cc

up
an

cy
56

,3
28

13
,0

80
3,

44
8

33
0

44
,7

82
13

,2
69

27
,5

33
-

15
8,

77
0

18
9,

88
7

7,
22

8
35

5,
88

5
Pr

in
tin

g
16

,2
99

1,
00

3
26

4
25

45
2

1,
29

6
1,

54
8

2,
74

3
23

,6
30

1,
17

2
70

6
25

,5
08

Tr
av

el
57

,8
17

36
4

(7
37

)
73

7
54

,2
00

2,
53

5
62

,9
64

(5
71

)
17

7,
30

9
-

-
17

7,
30

9
Po

st
ag

e
3,

07
7

-
-

-
12

8
17

47
2

-
3,

69
4

35
8

1,
03

5
5,

08
7

Fo
od

 
52

,0
53

1,
10

1
-

-
6,

50
8

2,
86

8
8,

34
8

31
70

,9
09

-
-

70
,9

09
Su

pp
lie

s
38

,4
51

1,
38

1
65

0
14

4
75

7
1,

43
6

12
,2

46
-

55
,0

65
-

65
1

55
,7

16
C

on
su

lta
nt

s 
an

d 
pr

of
es

si
on

al
 fe

es
47

1,
60

7
20

,5
72

94
1

90
1,

61
1

14
,6

14
13

,8
50

7,
99

2
53

1,
27

7
47

,7
04

4,
02

1
58

3,
00

2
R

ep
ai

rs
 a

nd
 m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
10

,7
22

61
3

16
2

15
27

7
79

2
94

7
1,

67
8

15
,2

06
2,

42
3

43
2

18
,0

61
Te

le
ph

on
e 

an
d 

ut
ilit

ie
s

14
,4

05
36

8
97

9
62

1
79

9
2,

11
8

1,
09

5
19

,5
12

42
9

25
9

20
,2

00
Eq

ui
pm

en
t r

en
ta

l
10

,1
19

-
44

2
-

-
2,

38
0

1,
30

1
-

14
,2

42
-

-
14

,2
42

St
ud

en
t s

tip
en

d 
an

d 
in

ce
nt

iv
es

61
,4

03
-

-
-

35
,1

27
1,

80
0

-
15

0
98

,4
80

-
-

98
,4

80
In

su
ra

nc
e

8,
31

6
72

8
-

-
26

5
50

0
3,

29
2

-
13

,1
01

7,
56

2
-

20
,6

63
D

ep
re

ci
at

io
n 

an
d 

am
or

tiz
at

io
n

34
,6

52
-

-
-

96
2

2,
75

5
-

-
38

,3
69

15
,8

60
-

54
,2

29
M

is
ce

lla
ne

ou
s

20
,0

66
21

3
58

6
-

1,
38

4
1,

73
4

4,
06

8
-

28
,0

51
40

,1
65

-
68

,2
16

To
ta

l e
xp

en
se

s 
be

fo
re

 M
&A

 a
llo

ca
tio

n
3,

55
7,

25
2

19
4,

33
0

46
,9

25
5,

83
5

21
4,

12
2

23
2,

68
6

37
1,

88
1

22
1,

42
7

4,
84

4,
45

8
65

6,
15

1
16

3,
71

0
5,

66
4,

31
9

M
&A

 a
llo

ca
tio

n
47

8,
43

6
15

,5
21

4,
08

2
39

1
49

,5
02

30
,4

86
48

,7
22

29
,0

11
65

6,
15

1
(6

56
,1

51
)

-
-

To
ta

l E
xp

en
se

s
4,

03
5,

68
8

$
20

9,
85

1
$

51
,0

07
$

6,
22

6
$

26
3,

62
4

$
26

3,
17

2
$

42
0,

60
3

$
25

0,
43

8
$

5,
50

0,
60

9
$

-
$

16
3,

71
0

$
5,

66
4,

31
9

$

PR
O

G
R

AM
 S

ER
VI

C
ES

G
LO

B
AL

 K
ID

S,
 IN

C
.

ST
AT

EM
EN

T 
O

F 
FU

N
C

TI
O

N
AL

 E
XP

EN
SE

S
FO

R
 T

H
E 

YE
AR

 E
N

D
ED

 J
U

N
E 

30
, 2

01
7

SU
PP

O
R

TI
N

G
 S

ER
VI

C
ES



Th
e 

ac
co

m
pa

ny
in

g 
no

te
s 

ar
e 

an
 in

te
gr

al
 p

ar
t o

f t
he

se
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
. 6

(M
&

A)
Sc

ho
ol

 B
as

ed
Sc

ho
ol

 B
as

ed
Sc

ho
ol

 B
as

ed
Sc

ho
ol

 B
as

ed
Le

ad
er

sh
ip

H
ig

h 
Sc

ho
ol

O
nl

in
e 

To
ta

l
M

an
ag

em
en

t
Yo

ut
h

W
IA

W
IA

W
IA

an
d 

Pe
er

fo
r G

lo
ba

l
Le

ad
er

sh
ip

G
lo

ba
l

O
th

er
 

Pr
og

ra
m

an
d

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t
Ye

ar
 7

Ye
ar

 6
Ye

ar
 5

Ed
uc

at
io

n
C

iti
ze

ns
hi

p
Pr

og
ra

m
D

C
Pr

og
ra

m
s

Se
rv

ic
es

Ad
m

in
is

tr
at

io
n

Fu
nd

ra
is

in
g

To
ta

l

Sa
la

rie
s 

an
d 

be
ne

fit
s

2,
39

3,
39

2
$

20
3,

93
3

$
36

,1
09

$
1,

02
3

$
19

1,
91

0
$

18
4,

35
7

$
26

2,
73

7
$

19
7,

29
9

$
15

2,
17

5
$

3,
62

2,
93

5
$

34
9,

39
4

$
21

3,
04

2
$

4,
18

5,
37

1
$

R
en

t a
nd

 o
cc

up
an

cy
50

,2
39

-
-

-
46

,3
74

22
,5

37
30

,0
49

11
,1

00
-

16
0,

29
9

15
4,

59
2

-
31

4,
89

1
Pr

in
tin

g
11

,3
14

-
-

-
1,

10
0

55
0

3,
41

3
1,

31
5

-
17

,6
92

87
9

1,
97

0
20

,5
41

Tr
av

el
56

,4
07

1,
19

9
78

1
-

63
,3

54
63

1
4,

60
6

12
8,

20
6

5,
60

7
26

0,
79

1
18

31
5

26
1,

12
4

Po
st

ag
e

2,
76

7
-

-
-

25
2

12
8

33
20

-
3,

20
0

42
7

2,
87

6
6,

50
3

Fo
od

 
37

,9
84

1,
00

0
-

-
17

,8
81

3,
56

1
1,

56
9

3,
64

2
84

65
,7

21
24

41
65

,7
86

Su
pp

lie
s

10
,5

45
-

-
-

3,
44

8
1,

90
2

3,
80

2
1,

61
2

-
21

,3
09

2,
84

7
-

24
,1

56
C

on
su

lta
nt

s 
an

d 
pr

of
es

sio
na

l f
ee

s
35

5,
77

7
17

,0
00

-
-

52
6

-
47

6
17

,5
00

-
39

1,
27

9
92

,4
04

-
48

3,
68

3
R

ep
ai

rs
 a

nd
 m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
2,

90
8

-
-

-
2,

90
8

-
2,

90
8

16
9

-
8,

89
3

6,
74

1
-

15
,6

34
Te

le
ph

on
e 

an
d 

ut
ilit

ie
s

4,
95

0
-

-
-

4,
07

0
55

0
1,

60
0

2,
85

0
-

14
,0

20
9,

53
5

-
23

,5
55

Eq
ui

pm
en

t r
en

ta
l

34
,6

32
-

-
-

-
1,

41
7

1,
13

2
4,

56
9

-
41

,7
50

4,
47

9
-

46
,2

29
St

ud
en

t s
tip

en
d 

an
d 

in
ce

nt
ive

s
72

,1
41

1,
50

0
-

-
40

,3
58

5,
90

6
46

3
15

1
25

0
12

0,
76

9
-

-
12

0,
76

9
In

su
ra

nc
e

12
,9

76
90

0
-

-
81

6
20

0
90

0
3,

60
0

-
19

,3
92

2,
72

1
-

22
,1

13
D

ep
re

ci
at

io
n 

an
d 

am
or

tiz
at

io
n

36
,5

00
-

-
-

5,
80

0
2,

60
0

4,
30

0
3,

15
0

-
52

,3
50

9,
27

6
-

61
,6

26
M

isc
el

la
ne

ou
s

86
,8

20
1,

32
8

92
7

-
13

,4
01

8,
33

3
5,

44
9

5,
82

0
26

4
12

2,
34

2
17

,4
99

5,
54

8
14

5,
38

9

To
ta

l e
xp

en
se

s 
be

fo
re

 M
&A

 a
llo

ca
tio

n
3,

16
9,

35
2

22
6,

86
0

37
,8

17
1,

02
3

39
2,

19
8

23
2,

67
2

32
3,

43
7

38
1,

00
3

15
8,

38
0

4,
92

2,
74

2
65

0,
83

6
22

3,
79

2
5,

79
7,

37
0

M
&A

 a
llo

ca
tio

n
43

7,
14

1
20

,3
93

3,
61

1
10

7
49

,5
06

30
,9

44
40

,8
27

48
,0

93
20

,2
14

65
0,

83
6

(6
50

,8
36

)
-

-

To
ta

l E
xp

en
se

s
3,

60
6,

49
3

$
24

7,
25

3
$

41
,4

28
$

1,
13

0
$

44
1,

70
4

$
26

3,
61

6
$

36
4,

26
4

$
42

9,
09

6
$

17
8,

59
4

$
5,

57
3,

57
8

$
-

$
22

3,
79

2
$

5,
79

7,
37

0
$

FO
R

 T
H

E 
YE

AR
 E

N
D

ED
 J

U
N

E 
30

, 2
01

6

PR
O

G
R

A
M

 S
ER

VI
C

ES

G
LO

B
A

L 
K

ID
S,

 IN
C

.
ST

AT
EM

EN
T 

O
F 

FU
N

C
TI

O
N

AL
 E

XP
EN

SE
S

SU
PP

O
R

TI
N

G
 S

ER
VI

C
ES



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2017 2016

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets (104,338)$ (3,289)$
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in
  operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 54,229 61,626
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Receivables (16,629) (582,769)
Prepaid expenses and other assets (60,617) 36,320
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (18,582) 152,672
Deferred rent 37,787 (33,849)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (108,150) (369,289)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Restricted cash - reserve for scholarships 25,000 20,000

NET CASH PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES 25,000 20,000

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from line of credit 200,000 100,000
Payment of line of credit (50,000) (50,000)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES 150,000 50,000

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 66,850 (299,289)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 450,314 749,603

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 517,164$ 450,314$

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017 AND 2016
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

GLOBAL KIDS, INC.


















